The statements contained in these notes that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. We wish to caution the reader that these
forward-looking statements, such as our expectations for future sales results or future expense changes compared with previous periods, are only predictions. These forward-
looking statements may be generally identified by the use of forward-looking words and phrases such as “will,” “intends,” “may,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “should” and
“expects,” and are based on our current expectations or beliefs concerning future events that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events or results may differ materially as a
result of risks and uncertainties as described in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, other risks
referenced in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, or other unanticipated risks. We disclaim any obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statement,
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

1

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2018  Pro Forma
   American
 Synalloy  Stainless  Adjustments  Total
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,220,272  $ 4,351,523  $ (4,351,523) (16) $ 2,220,272
Accounts receivable, net 41,065,251  3,584,366  (50,445) (13) 44,599,172
Inventories, net 114,201,386  5,255,657  (1,003,180) (11) 118,453,863
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,983,416  —  605,613 (14) 10,589,029
   Total current assets 167,470,325  13,191,546  (4,799,535)  175,862,336

Property, plant & equipment, net 40,924,455  3,645,653  (1,755,653) (11) 42,814,455
Goodwill 9,799,992  1,574,834  15,251,511 (7) 26,626,337
Intangible asset, net 9,696,112  —  1,312,500 (7) 11,008,612
Deferred charges, net and other non-current assets 507,962  —  —  507,962
Total assets $ 228,398,846  $ 18,412,033  $ 10,008,823  $ 256,819,702

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 25,073,698  1,480,406  (50,444) (13) 26,503,660
Accrued expenses 12,163,686  66,640  2,530,022 (4) 15,223,131
   462,783 (10)
   Total current liabilities 37,237,384  1,547,046  2,942,361  41,726,791
Long-term debt 76,405,458  —  20,207,464 (5) 96,612,922
Long-term contingent consideration 4,702,562  —  2,092,512 (4) 6,795,074
Deferred income taxes 252,988  —  —  252,988
Long-term deferred gain, sale-leaseback 5,599,077  —  —  5,599,077
Other long-term liabilities 1,717,291  —  —  1,717,291

Shareholders' equity
  Common stock 10,300,000  5,700  (5,700) (2) 10,300,000
  Capital in excess of par value 36,520,840  2,261,800  (2,261,800) (2) 36,520,840
  Retained earnings 68,965,410  14,597,487  (14,597,487) (2) 70,596,883
   1,631,473 (15)
  Less cost of common stock in treasury (13,302,164)  —  —  (13,302,164)
   Total shareholders' equity 102,484,086  16,864,987  (15,233,514)  104,115,559
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 228,398,846  $ 18,412,033  $ 10,008,823  $ 256,819,702

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

2

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

 For the Years Ended
 December 31, 2018  Pro Forma
   American
 Synalloy  Stainless  Adjustments  Total
Net sales $ 280,841,419  $ 35,892,772  $ —  $ 316,734,191

Cost of goods sold 229,604,080  28,255,232  485,797 (1) 258,391,296
   46,187 (3)

Gross profit 51,237,339  7,637,540  (531,984)  58,342,895

Selling and administrative expense 27,691,874  2,557,479  187,500 (8) 31,583,853
   1,147,000 (11)

Acquisition related costs 1,211,797  —  (174,727) (9) 1,037,070
Earn-out adjustments 1,430,682  —  262,479 (4) 1,693,161
(Gain) loss on sale-leaseback (334,273)  —  —  (334,273)

Operating income 21,237,259  5,080,061  (1,954,236)  24,363,084

Other (income) and expense
Interest expense 2,210,506  24,676  813,218 (6) 3,048,400
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (19,484)  —  —  (19,484)
Other, net 2,572,598  29,863   2,602,461

Income before income taxes 16,473,639  5,025,522  (2,767,454)  18,731,707
Provision for income taxes 3,376,210  —  462,783 (10) 3,838,993

Net income $ 13,097,429  $ 5,025,522  $ (3,230,237) (12) $ 14,892,714

Net income per common share:
  Basic $ 1.49   $ 1.69

  Diluted $ 1.48   $ 1.68

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic 8,806,079   8,806,079
   Dilutive effect from stock options and grants 71,530   71,530
   Diluted 8,877,609   8,877,609

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS